Notice of Meeting
Employment Committee
Councillors Allen, Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Leake, Neil, Porter,
Tullett and Wade
Wednesday 8 July 2020, 6.30 - 8.30 pm

Agenda
Item
1.

Description

Page

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any
substitute members.
Reporting: Hannah Stevenson

2.

Election of Chairman
Councillor Leake has been nominated Chairman for the 2020/21 municipal
year.

3.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
Councillor Allen has been nominated Vice-Chairman for the 2020/21
municipal year.

4.

Appointment of Sub and Advisory Groups
Education Employment - Sub Committee of Employment Committee
(7 Councillors)
Conservative (6)
Allen (Chairman Elect)
Bhandari
Leake
Porter
Tullett
Wade (Vice-Chairman Elect)

Labour (1)
Neil

Non-voting Members of the Teachers Associations:
David Allais (UNISON)
Graham Jackson (NASUWT)
Gregory Wilton (NUT)
Asia Allison (GMB)
Substitute Members
Conservative (3)
Angell
Brossard
Mrs Hamilton

Labour (3)
Brown
Temperton

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Personnel Appeals Panel – Sub Committee of Employment Committee
(5 Councillors)
Five Councillors drawn from the Employment Committee in the first instance
as follows:
•
At least one Executive Member and one opposition Member
•
Three other Members
•
Up to three substitutes per political group(s)
Members must not have had any previous involvement in the matter being
considered.
Chief Executive to agree the appointments in accordance with the wishes of
the political group(s)
Local Joint Committee, Consultative Committee of Employment
Committee
(4 Councillors)
Conservative (4)
Allen
Angell
Leake (Chairman elect)
Wade
Staff side representatives
David Allais (Unison)
Vacant (Unison)
Nikki Dancey (GMB)
Substitute Members
Conservative (3)
Bhandari
Porter
Tullett
5.

Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to
the meeting. There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the
meeting.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

6.

Minutes from previous meeting

5-8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
held on 12 February 2020.
7.

Urgent Items of Business
Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.

8.

Update from the Chairman of Sub Committees and Committee Review

9 - 14

A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee and the
Chairman of the Education Employment Sub Committee.
Attached are the terms of reference for the Employment Committee,
Education Employment Sub Committee and the Local Joint Committee.
9.

Parental Bereavement Leave

15 - 22

A report outlining new legislation introduced in April 2020 in relation to the
death of a child. The Committee is asked to consider and agree the
recommendation to adopt an enhanced allowance for all staff rather than the
statutory minimum allowance for staff with the statutory qualifying length of
service.
Reporting: Trish Barnard, Assistant Director of HR and OD
10.

Challenges and Successes during Covid19
To receive a presentation highlighting challenges and successes of altered
ways of working through the pandemic based on Managers’ feedback.
Reporting: Trish Barnard, Assistant Director of HR and OD

11.

Wellbeing Survey
To receive a presentation highlighting the introduction and results of a staff
Wellbeing Survey. The survey is proposed to run for the duration of 2020 as
an additional tool to ensure the Council has regular feedback from staff
across the council which will inform support and recovery planning.
Reporting: Trish Barnard, Assistant Director of HR and OD

12.

Exclusion of Public and Press
To consider the following motion:
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public
and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following
item which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the
following category of Schedule 12A of that Act:
(3)

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

particular person.
13.

Furloughed Staff

23 - 24

Report outlining staff furloughed under the Job Retention Scheme.
Reporting: Trish Barnard, Assistant Director of HR and OD
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted. Please
contact Hannah Stevenson, 01344 352308, hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so
that any special arrangements can be made.
Published: 30 June 2020

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Agenda Item 6

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2020
7.30 - 8.20 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Tullett, Wade and Temperton
(Substitute)
Non-Voting Co-optees Present:
Councillor Peter Heydon
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Bhandari, Neil and Porter

29.

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Mrs Temperton was substituting for Councillor Neil.

30.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declartions of interest.

31.

Minutes from previous meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

32.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

33.

Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee
The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been cancelled
in the interest of for attendee as there was only the Market Premia report on the
agenda and UNISON had nothing to put forward. UNISONS only comment was in
relation to the Market Premia report which was that UNISON hoped that premia
payments be kept to a minimum.
Trish Barnard, Head of HR and Employee Experience reported that Local Joint
Committee members had all be emailed to request that any if they had any
comments on the reports they feedback and virtual minutes will be created if
required.

34.

Minutes of Sub Groups
The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 18 December
2019.

35.

Workforce Monitoring Report update

5

The Committee received a Workforce Monitoring Report update. Trish Barnard, Head
of HR and Employee Experience reported that this report had been requested by the
Chairman following the Committee on 18 December. It was reported that the
workforce monitoring data would be submitted directly to the central government
portal and published to the public website annually. However, the annual workforce
monitoring report to the Employment Committee would cease to prevent duplication
of data and instead all relevant information would be captured within the council
plan’s annual report and Equality and Diversity working group reports and updates to
the Employment Committee.
Resulting from the Member’s comments and questions, the following points were
made:








The alternatives reporting made sense and would also save officer time.
The Committee were assured that updates and reports from the Equality and
Diversity working group would be brought to the Employment Committee
when relevant.
Retention was also a key aspect of workforce monitoring and Overview and
Scrutiny had previously held workshops on this issue. Members were
concerned that nothing had been brought forward since these workshops, and
that there was nothing on the 4-year Overview and Scrutiny Plan. Members
felt that this was a really important issue and further clarity needed to be
sought.
The Head of HR and Employee Experience confirmed that workforce planning
was being undertaken and would discuss bringing an update to the
Committee as the workshops previously held, predated her. A proposal would
be put to CMT that an update be brought to the Committee including what the
changes were, what was working and work still needed to be done.
It was suggested that the Head of HR and Employee Experience speak to the
Overview and Scrutiny Officers who would have the minutes from the
workshop.

RESOLVED that

36.

i.

workforce monitoring data should be submitted directly to the central
government portal and published factually to the public website
annually, as per the Council’s public sector employer obligation.

ii.

the annual workforce monitoring report to the Employment Committee is
ceased and ensure all relevant information is captured within the council
plan’s annual report and Equality and Diversity working group reports and
updates when applicable.

Exclusion of Public and Press
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of
Schedule 12A of that Act:
(1)

37.

Information relating to any individual (Item 9).

Market Premia Review 2020

6

The Committee received a Market Premia Report which provided bi-annual review
information. The review ensured that market premiums are applied to support the
Councils recruitment challenges whilst keeping pay competitive within the current
financial environment both internally, and externally across the local labour market.
The Head of HR and Employee Experience reported that the review of all Market
Premia’s was a priority for CMT and would allow for cross directorate challenge.
Arising from the Member’s comments and questions, the following points were made:









Market Premia’s came about through a mixture of demand and supply led
roles.
Market Premia’s had not been removed from roles historically.
The Council did hold a Relocation and mortgage policy that was underused.
Centralised HR had left Managers who had limited recruitment expertise,
writing job adverts, this was being refocused.
Staff should be able to build up skills to work across departments, and inhouse talent developed to its full potential.
A more formal mentoring structure was being considered .
The recruitment adverts needed to be attractive and targeted.
It was unlikely that the Council would get to a point of having no Market
Premia’s across the workforce.

RESOLVED that
i.

the rates set which ensure that the Council; can retain key staff and attract
new staff to vacancies, as outlined in Section 5.2 of the report, are noted.

ii.

an update report will be brought to the Employment Committee in March
2022.

CHAIRMAN

7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
Terms of Reference
To consider appeals against dismissal by employees of the Counci
[...]
er referred to it by the Employment Committee or by any

of the recognised Trade Unions concerne
 Making recommendations or comments to the Employment Committee as to the

application of any or all of the terms and conditions of employment and the education
and training of employees employed by the Council and any other matter affecting
employees well being to be discussed by the Employment Committe


Discussing supplements to national agreements where they are required



Discharging such other functions specifically assigned to the Committee

13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
To:

Employment Committee
8 July 2020

Parental Bereavement Leave
Director of Resources
1

Purpose of Report

1.1

To outline to the Employment Committee and recognised trade unions, the new
legislation introduced in April 2020 in relation to the death of a child.

2

Recommendations

2.1

That the Employment Committee consider the options outlined below
regarding support for staff experiencing loss of a child and to approve the
recommendation to pay an enhanced rate of Parental Bereavement Leave for
two weeks for all staff, rather than the statutory minimum amount for qualifying
staff.
This would be consistent with other employment rights where an enhanced
rate has been applied rather than the statutory minimum, i.e. annual leave,
parental leave, maternity leave.

3

Reasons for Recommendation

3.1

The bereavement of a child is a significant loss to an employee. The legislation has
been introduced to allow employees a statutory right to time off. The right to be paid
is dependent on length of service with an organisation. However, the Council’s
current policy is to pay for up to one-week compassionate leave on full pay.
Therefore, to enhance the policy to pay for two weeks would ratify Bracknell Forest
as a supportive employer and also enhances the employment package/branding
which has been reviewed recently to reflect the changing demands which millennials
expect fro
[...]
... 2
How should the absence be recorded .................................................................... 2
Parental Bereavement leave and other policies ..................................................... 2

Absence and Leave
Leave Entitlements

19

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL’S
PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT LEAVE

From 6 April 2020 new legislation applies to all employees from their first day of
employment, to enable them to take 2 weeks statutory compassionate leave for the
death of a child - Parental Bereavement (Leave and Pay) Act 2018.
Who does the legislation apply to
The legislation applies to parents losing a child under the age of 18, or a baby
stillborn at 24 weeks or later. This new Act recognises the effect that the loss of a
child can have on parents and ensures that all primary caregivers in this situation are
entitled to a minimum period of bereavement.
This right applies to the:

biological parent

adoptive/foster parent, if the child was living with them

person who lived with the child and had responsibility for them, for at least 4
weeks before they died

'intended parent' – due to become the legal parent through surrogacy

partner of the child’s parent, if they live with the child
Biological parents of the child or baby will not be eligible for Parental Bereavement
Leave and Statutory Parental Bereavement Pay after an adoption or parental order
was made, unless there was a contact order in place.
Further and more extensive details in relation to eligibility can be seen on the Gov.Uk
website
The employee is entitled to 2 weeks' Statutory Parental Bereavement Leave for each
child.
When can the leave be taken?
Parents will be able to take the leave as either a single block of 2 weeks, or as 2
separate blocks of one week each taken at different times across the 56 weeks
following the child’s death. This means there is the ability to match the leave to the
times that parent’s need it most, which could be in the early days or over the first
anniversary of t

Minutes of the meeting

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
8 JULY 2020
6.30 - 7.40 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Neil, Tullett
and Wade
Non-Voting Co-optee Present:
Councillor Heydon
Also Present:
Councillor
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Porter
Councillor
1.

Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Leake be elected Chairman of the Employment
Committee for the municipal year 2020/21.

2.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed Vice Chairman of the Employment
Committee for the municipal year 2020/21.

3.

Appointment of Sub and Advisory Groups
RESOLVED that the Education Employment Sub Committee, Personnel Appeals
Panel and Local Joint Committee Membership for the 2020/21 municipal year is as
below:
Education Employment - Sub Committee of Employment Committee
(7 Councillors)
Conservative (6) Labour (1)
Allen (Chairman Elect) Neil
Bhandari
Leake
Porter
Tullett
Wade (Vice-Chairman Elect)
Non-voting Members of the Teachers Associations:
David Allais (UNISON)
Graham Jackson (NASUWT)
Gregory Wilton (NUT)
Asia Allison (GMB)
Substitute Members

Conservative (3) Labour (3)
Angell Brown
Brossard Temperton
Mrs Hamilton
Personnel Appeals Panel – Sub Committee of Employment Committee
(5 Councillors)
Five Councillors drawn from the Employment Committee in the first instance
as follows:
• At least one Executive Member and one opposition Member
• Three other Members
• Up to three substitutes per political group(s)
Members must not have had any previous involvement in the matter being
considered.
Chief Executive to agree the appointments in accordance with the wishes of
the political group(s)
Local Joint Committee, Consultative Committee of Employment
Committee (4 Councillors)
Conservative (4)
Allen
Angell
Leake (Chairman elect)
Wade
Staff side representatives
David Allais (Unison)
Vacant (Unison)
Nikki Dancey (GMB)
Substitute Members
Conservative (3)
Bhandari
Porter
Tullett
4.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

Minutes from previous meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

7.

Update from the Chairman of Sub Committees and Committee Review
The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. The Chairman also paid

his respects to Lorna Cameron who had been a long standing member on the Local
Joint Committee and had asked for condolences to be passed on to family and
colleagues.
Councillor Allen provided an update on the Education Employment Sub Committee,
which had been held informally due to the timing of the meeting. The Committee
rarely met but gave the Unions relating to school the opportunity to ask questions.
These included the local lockdown process in Bracknell Forest, any contractual
issues for the return of staff to schools in the summer and autumn terms and If there
were any financial support for staff. Paul Young was the officer in attendance and had
provided the Unions with their answers.
The Chairman had requested that the terms of reference be included on the
Employment Committee agenda as the three meetings all fell on the same afternoon
and there was often repetition for members and officers. However, on reflection it was
agreed that the meetings should remain as separate committees.
It was raised that previously there had been a Health & Safety Committee which had
since been disbanded but it was though that the committee’s role would be
undertaken by the Local Joint Committee or Education Sub Committee. The Clerk,
Hannah Stevenson, would look into the matter outside of the meeting and circulate
the findings.
8.

Parental Bereavement Leave
The Assistant Director: HR reported that new legislation had been introduced in April
2020 in relation to the death of a child. The report set out the options regarding
support for staff who experienced the loss of a child and to pay an enhanced rate of
Parental Bereavement Leave for two weeks for all staff, rather than the statutory
minimum amount for qualifying staff.
The bereavement of a child was a significant loss to an employee and the legislation
had been introduced to allow employees a statutory right to time off. The right to be
paid was dependent on length of service with an organisation.
The Council’s current policy was to pay for up to one-week compassionate leave on
full pay
As a result of the Members comments and questions, the following points were
made:



The statutory minimum service was the criteria that the Council could claim
back the statutory amount.
The Assistant Director was having regular regional catch up with HR
Directors’ and all were on board with the same approach to enhance the pay
to 2 weeks. It was thought that this was also the national approach, but the
Assistant Director: HR would confirm this.

RESOLVED that the Employment Committee agree the options outlined below
regarding support for staff experiencing loss of a child and approve the
recommendation to pay an enhanced rate of Parental Bereavement Leave for
two weeks for all staff, rather than the statutory minimum amount for qualifying
staff.
This would be consistent with other employment rights where an enhanced
rate has been applied rather than the statutory minimum, i.e. annual leave,

parental leave, maternity leave.
9.

Challenges and Successes during Covid19
The Committee received a presentation on challenges and successes during
Covid19. The information within the presentation had been gathered at recent two
manager forums, rather than a full survey of all managers. The forums had been
broken into facilitated breakout groups who were asked two questions:



What aspects of working have gone well that we may want to preserve in our
new normal?
What aspects of work have been problematic and challenging?

The presentation would be circulated to all committee members following the
meeting.
As a result of members comments and questions, the following points were made:












The presentation looked very positive.
An O&S task and finish group was being held on isolation and loneliness and
it was requested that any information be fed into this group.
A stress audit hadn’t been undertaken, but three strands of risk assessment
had been, which ensured staff had undertaken a DSE workstation set up
survey at home, a home working risk assessment was under constant review
by staff and recently a further vulnerable group risk assessment had been
sent out to those in that fitted into the vulnerable category. But the Assistant
Director would take back the Stress Survey to the Assistant Director: Delivery,
who was responsible for Health and Safety.
Managers forums happened regularly, and these were in place prior to
COVID19.
The staff survey included managers, and this would be undertaken quarterly
as a temperature check.
It was important to ensure data was taken confidentially.
Many of the comments made, were already being actioned.
For some staff, work was also a social activity, a counselling service had been
provided which was avlaible 24/7. Managers were ensuring that work was not
all about targets and outputs. Many teams were having virtual weekly socials
and quizzes.
It was important to recognise those staff who were isolated without prying into
people personal lives.

The commitee noted the information provided within the presentation.
10.

Wellbeing Survey
The Committee received a presentation on the staff wellbeing which had been
undertaken with all staff. It was the intention that this would be undertaken quarterly.
There had been 589 responses, which was 44% off staff. Which was very good for a
staff survey response.
The Committee would receive a copy of the presentation.
Arising from the member’s comment and question, the following points were made:

 The Assistant Director: HR wasn’t sure the exact break down of female staff
across the council and in schools.
 The survey had been undertaken using a platform called objectives, which
would have been accessible on a number of devices, including mobile
phones.
 The survey was anonymous, the lowest drill down was to service level.
 The survey was undertaken in June, a whole report with more detail would be
brought back to the committee, including the questions.
 There were a number of options being but together for the future of Time
Square going forward.
 If there was a vaccination, there wasn’t a demand for all staff to return to the
office, it was doubted that the office would ever be as full as it was pre Covid19.
 Any options surrounding Time Square would be brought to members for
decision.
The committee noted the information provided within the presentation.

11.

Exclusion of Public and Press
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of
Schedule 12A of that Act:
(1)

12.

Information relating to any individual (Item 13).

Furloughed Staff
The Committee were provided with an overview of Bracknell Forest Council
employees who had been put forward under the government’s Coronavirus Job
Retention Scheme.
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.

CHAIRMAN

